MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

5. Secondary school. "Secondary school" shall be understood to include that part of the school organization of a town offering a program of studies as included in secondary schools or any part thereof as defined by section 1281 and as arranged for by the establishment and maintenance of a free high school, a union high school or by contract with the school committee of an adjoining town or with the trustees of an academy within the town or in an adjoining town as provided for by section 1289 and any regional technical and vocational center approved by the State Board of Education.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 20, 1971

Chapter 2

AN ACT Relating to Reports of Registration and Enrollment of Voters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 21, § 1091, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 1091 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Within 10 days after a primary election, the registrar shall report the total number of voters in each voting district of the municipality and the number of voters enrolled in each political party in each voting district of the municipality at the close of the polls on election day.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Time Change of Enrollment in a Political Party.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 134, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 134 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 451 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. Party designation removed from voting list. On receipt of the application, the registrar shall remove the party designation beside the name of the applicant on the voting list and shall make a notation on the voting list that the applicant is ineligible to vote at a caucus or primary election for a period of 63 months. At the expiration of 63 months from the date of receipt of the application by the registrar, the registrar shall enroll the applicant in the party requested.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 134, sub-§ 3, amended. Subsection 3 of section 134 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:
- 3. Restrictions during change of enrollment. A voter may not vote at a caucus or primary election within 6 3 months after filing an application to change his enrollment, except as provided in subsection 4.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 21, § 135, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 135 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Limitation. A voter may not file a request to withdraw his enrollment for 6 3 months after the date on which he enrolled.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to Daily Bag Limit of Certain Fish Taken by Ice Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2553, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 2553 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 317 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

In waters open to ice fishing no person shall take, catch or kill in any one day or have in possession at any time more than $\frac{1}{5}$ $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds in the aggregate of the trout, salmon, togue and black bass species unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight to more than $\frac{1}{5}$ $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to Open Season for Bass by Ice Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2651, amended. Section 2651 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

Unless otherwise provided by rule and regulation, it shall be lawful to take black bass through the ice during the same period that it is lawful to take salmon and trout.